COURT NO.4 SECTION XVII SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10582/2017

MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER, ULHASNAGAR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VANASHAKTI PUBLIC TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.66013/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.66011/2017-PERMISSION TO BRING ON IA No.66012/2017-STAY FACTS AND DOCUMENTS ADDITIONAL and APPLICATION and IA No.66789/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

WITH

C.A. No. 10794/2017 (XVII) C.A. No. 10795/2017 (XVII)

C.A. No. 10796/2017 (XVII)

Date : 18-09-2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv. For Appellant(s)

Mr. Aman Varma, Adv. Mr. Sakit Mone, Adv.

Ms. Anjuman Tripathy, Adv. Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Aman Varma, AOR

Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.

Mr. S. C. Birla, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

> Mr. Zaman Ali, Adv. Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhan Raj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Ms. Medha Gadgil, Additional Chief Secretary who is presently in charge of the Department of Environment in the Government of Maharashtra and Mr. P. Anbalagan who is presently Member Secretary of the Maharasthra Pollution Control Board are present in Court.

We have heard them as well as learned counsel appearing on their behalf.

An affidavit should be filed indicating the progress made and steps taken to improve the quality of water in Ulhas and Walduni rivers.

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 says that the condition of the river is extremely bad and he has shown us some report given by K.J. Somaiya College of Science and Commerce.

Necessary affidavits be filed by all concerned within two weeks.

List the matter on 06.10.2017 so that further orders can be passed.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI) COURT MASTER (KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER